EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT FOR CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

THIS EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered on July 23, 2019 by and between JEA, a body politic and corporate under the laws of the State of Florida and an independent agency of the Consolidated City of Jacksonville (hereinafter referred "JEA" or "Employer"), and Aaron F. Zahn, an individual currently residing in Florida, hereinafter referred to as Employee.

WHEREAS, JEA is a community-owned, not-for-profit utility providing electricity to more than 485,000 customers in Jacksonville and the surrounding areas in northeastern Florida;

WHEREAS, JEA, founded in 1968, manages an electric system that dates back to 1895, and now owns and operates an electric system with five generating plants, transmission and distribution facilities, including 745 miles of transmission lines and 6,625 miles of distribution lines; is part owner and full operator of a sixth generating plant; produces energy from two methane-fueled generating facilities and owns a 12.6-megawatt solar project, placing JEA's total generating capacity at approximately 3,757 megawatts;

WHEREAS, JEA also provides water and wastewater services to approximately 352,000 water customers, 12,600 reuse water customers and 275,000 wastewater customers;

WHEREAS, JEA's water system consists of 136 artesian wells tapping the Floridian aquifer, distributing water through 37 water treatment plants and 4,352 miles of water lines and with a sewer system of more than 3,760 miles of collection lines and seven regional and seven non-regional sewer treatment plants;

WHEREAS, JEA owns and operates the District Energy System, a separate utility system that provides chilled water to 13 locations in Jacksonville;

WHEREAS, the JEA governing body is made up of a seven-member Board of Directors ("Board") appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council;

WHEREAS, the Board is tasked with appointing a Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer to operate the eighth largest community-owned electric utility company in the United States and the largest in Florida, with total assets of \$8.4 billion (2018), total equity of \$2.8 billion (2018), and approximately 2,000 employees (2018); and

WHEREAS, JEA is desirous of continuing to employ Employee as Chief Executive Officer pursuant to the terms and conditions and for the consideration set forth in this Agreement, and Employee is desirous of entering into this Agreement pursuant to such terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, and obligations contained herein, JEA and Employee agree as follows:

SECTION I – EMPLOYMENT AND DUTIES:

- 1.1 **Engagement**. JEA agrees to continue to employ Employee and Employee agrees to continue to be employed by JEA, for a time period beginning on November 27, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), and continuing until the employment relationship is terminated in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement (the "Term").
- 1.2 **Terms and Duties**. Employee shall be employed as Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer of JEA (hereinafter collectively "CEO"). Employee agrees to serve in this position and to perform diligently Employee's duties and services with the dedication and in manner of similarly situated executives and as reasonably directed by the Board.
- 1.3 **Compliance with Policies and Procedures**. Employee shall at all times comply with and be subject to such policies and procedures as the Board may establish.
- Diligence to Position. Employee shall devote full business time, energy, and best efforts to the 1.4 business of Employer with the dedication and in the manner of similarly situated executives; provided, however, that it is agreed that this obligation shall not preclude Employee from engaging in appropriate civic, charitable or religious activities or from serving on the boards of directors of companies that are not competitors to JEA, as long as the activities do not materially interfere or conflict with Employee's responsibilities to JEA or Employee's ability to perform Employee's duties of employment at JEA, within the sole discretion of the Board. Subject to the foregoing, Employee may not engage, directly or indirectly, in any other business, investment, or activity that interferes with Employee's performance of his duties, is directly contrary to JEA's interests, or requires any significant portion of Employee's business time; provided, however, that Employee may own less than two percent (2%) of the voting stock of a corporation listed for trading or traded over the counter on a recognized stock exchange in the United States. Employee's responsibilities and duties are generally described in the Position Profile for the CEO, which may be amended from time to time and which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and by reference made a part hereof.
- 1.5 **Fiduciary Obligations**. Employee acknowledges and agrees that, during the Term, Employee owes a fiduciary duty of loyalty toward JEA, and will not intentionally injure the direct or indirect interests of JEA, or benefit from any outside activities which Employee knows conflict with interests of JEA or, upon discovery of any such conflict, allow such a conflict to continue. Moreover, Employee agrees to disclose to JEA any facts which involve a conflict of interest during the Term.

SECTION II – COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS:

Annual Compensation. Employee shall be paid an annual salary of \$520,392.00 (the "Annual Base Salary"), which shall be paid in equal installments in accordance with JEA's standard payroll practice, including deductions for all legally applicable taxes and withholdings. Once every twelve (12) months (measured from, and contemporaneous with, the completion of JEA's annual audit), JEA shall conduct a performance review of Employee, including a review of the market pricing peer group assessment of Employee's Annual Base Salary by a nationally

- recognized compensation consultant and shall discuss the results of such review with Employee. The Board shall make modifications to Employee's Annual Base Salary as deemed to be appropriate based upon this annual review of Employee's performance.
- 2.2 **Pay for Performance Program**. The Board has established a Pay for Performance Program for fiscal year 2018/2019, and anticipates continuing the Program or a similar program in future years (all such programs are referred to in this Agreement as the "Program"). During the Term, Employee shall be eligible to participate in the Program, or any other incentive compensation program established by the Board in accordance with the terms of any such program.
- Vehicle. Employee will have the use of an appropriately equipped JEA vehicle at the expense of JEA to supplement Employee's personal vehicle. In lieu of having use of a JEA vehicle, at Employee's option, JEA shall pay to Employee a monthly automobile allowance of \$850.00, to be paid on or before the first regular payday of each month following the Effective Date, subject to withholding. It is specifically intended and understood that this allowance shall be provided as compensation for unreimbursed expenses incurred by Employee within the territorial limits of the JEA service territory and receipt of this allowance shall not prevent Employee from claiming and being reimbursed for travel expenses resulting from travel by Employee outside the JEA service territory in the manner provided by the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville. JEA and Employee understand and agree that \$850.00 is an estimate of the total cost Employee would incur if not provided with a JEA vehicle, including vehicle wear and tear and other costs that cannot be measured with precision, and that the full \$850.00 shall be paid without any obligation on the part of Employee to provide proof of actual expenses.
- Business Allowance. JEA shall pay to Employee a monthly allowance in the amount of \$2,200.00 for general business expenses incurred in Employee's efforts to promote and represent JEA beyond those identified in JEA employee policies. The business allowance shall be paid on or before the first regular payday of each month following the Effective Date, subject to withholding. Employee may expend the monthly allowance in such a manner as Employee determines, in Employee's sole discretion, in support of Employee's performance of Employee's duties under this Agreement.
- 2.5 **Parking Allowance**. On or before the first regular payday of each month following the Effective Date, Employee will be provided a monthly allowance in the amount of \$50.00 for parking (subject to withholding).
- 2.6 **Expenses**. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, and in addition to other payments provided for in this Agreement, JEA shall reimburse Employee for telephone, travel, continuing education, and general business expenses incurred by Employee in accordance with JEA policies and procedures.
- Annual Leave. Employee will be provided annual Paid Time Off ("PTO") in accordance with JEA's existing policies and procedures in effect from time to time. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Employee shall be entitled to a minimum of two hundred and eighty (280) hours of PTO during each year of employment commencing on the Effective Date. In addition, JEA shall observe eleven (11) paid holidays and one floating holiday each year.

- Fringe Benefits. Employee shall be allowed to participate, on the same basis generally as other 2.8 employees of JEA, in all general employee benefit plans and programs, including improvements or modifications of same, which on the Effective Date or thereafter are made available by JEA to all or substantially all of JEA's executive employees, or to JEA's employees generally, including any amendments thereto. Such benefits, plans, and programs may include, without limitation, medical, health, and dental care, life insurance, disability protection, and flexible spending accounts. Except as specifically provided herein, nothing in this Agreement is to be construed or interpreted to provide greater or lesser rights, participation, coverage, or benefits under the benefit plans or programs than provided to executive employees pursuant to the terms and conditions of such benefit plans and programs. JEA shall not by reason of this Agreement be obligated to institute, maintain, or refrain from changing, amending, or discontinuing, any incentive compensation or employee benefit program or plan, so long as such actions are similarly applicable to covered employees generally. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, for so long as Employee's employment with JEA continues, JEA shall pay the premiums required to maintain a life insurance policy, with \$500,000.00 in coverage, payable to one or more beneficiaries to be designated by Employee, and with a conversion provision that will allow Employee to continue coverage upon and after termination of employment.
- Pension Benefits. Employee shall be allowed to participate in the General Employees Pension Plan, the JEA 401(a) Defined Contribution Plan, and in any other pension or retirement plan made available by JEA to all or substantially all of JEA's executive employees or to JEA's employees generally, including any amendments thereto. Any amounts which the Company would contribute to any Section 401(a) defined contribution plan but for the Section 401(a) limit under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), shall be paid to Employee as taxable compensation on a current basis.

SECTION III – TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT:

- 3.1 **Termination**. Subject to the terms of Subsections 3.1.4, 3.1.5 and 3.1.6 of this Agreement, Employee's employment with JEA may be terminated (i) by JEA immediately for "Cause" (as defined in, and subject to the notice and cure provisions of, Subsection 3.1.1 of this Agreement); (ii) by Employee for "Good Reason" (as defined in, and subject to the notice and cure provisions of, Subsection 3.1.2 of this Agreement); (iii) upon Employee's death or upon Employee's "Disability" (as defined in Subsection 3.1.3 of this Agreement); or (iv) by either party, without Cause or Good Reason, upon thirty (30) days' advance notice to the other party.
 - 3.1.1 For purposes of this Agreement, "Cause" for termination of employment means: (i) a willful breach by Employee of material duties, obligations and policies of JEA which Employee fails to cure within ten (10) days after written notice from JEA specifically identifying such breach; (ii) Employee's gross negligence or gross neglect of duties and obligations required in performance of Employee's duties, or willful misconduct; (iii) Employee's continued violation of written rules and policies of the Board after written notice of same and reasonable opportunity to cure; (iv) conviction of Employee for any criminal act which is a felony; (v) commission by Employee in a public or private capacity of theft, fraud, or misappropriation or embezzlement of funds; or (vi) misconduct

- as defined in Florida Statutes § 443.036(29). For purposes of this Agreement, termination of employment "without Cause" means any termination of employment by JEA for any reason not explicitly defined by this Subsection 3.1.1 as Cause for termination.
- For purposes of this Agreement, "Good Reason" shall mean the occurrence of any of the 3.1.2 following: (a) a material diminution in Employee's role, responsibilities, compensation, benefits and/or title without Employee's consent; (b) a directive by the Board to Employee to take any action or to refrain from action when implementing said directive would constitute a violation of applicable law; or (c) a material breach of this Agreement by JEA. Without in any way limiting the foregoing, a reduction in Employee's Base Salary to a level of 95% or less of the Base Salary stated in this Agreement shall be conclusively presumed to be a material diminution in Employee's compensation. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Subsection 3.1.2 or in this Agreement, Employee may terminate Employee's employment for Good Reason only under the following terms and conditions. A termination of employment by Employee for Good Reason shall be effectuated by giving JEA written notice of the termination (the "Notice of Termination for Good Reason") within thirty (30) days after the event constituting Good Reason, setting forth in reasonable detail the specific conduct that constitutes Good Reason and the specific provisions of this Agreement on which Employee relies in support of the assertion of Good Reason. JEA shall have thirty (30) days from the receipt of the Notice of Termination for Good Reason within which to (i) deny that an event of Good Reason has occurred, or (ii) correct, rescind or otherwise substantially reverse the occurrence supporting termination for Good Reason as identified by Employee. If JEA does not deny that an event of Good Reason has occurred or if such event has not been cured within thirty (30) days after JEA received the Notice of Termination for Good Reason, then the termination of employment by Employee for Good Reason shall be effective upon expiration of said thirty (30)-day period after JEA received the Notice of Termination for Good Reason. If the event of Good Reason is cured within such thirty (30)-day period, the Notice of Termination for Good Reason shall have no effect. If JEA disputes that Good Reason exists, and does not within thirty (30) days cure the event cited by Employee as Good Reason, and if Employee then elects to terminate employment, the parties agree to arbitrate the dispute pursuant to Subsection 4.19. Any disputes between the parties regarding this Subsection 3.1.2, including with respect to whether circumstances giving rise to Good Reason exist, shall be resolved pursuant to the arbitration procedure set forth in Subsection 4.19.
- 3.1.3 For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Disability" shall mean: if JEA provides long-term disability insurance to its employees generally, and if JEA's long-term disability plan defines the term "Disability," then that term shall have the same meaning in this Agreement as in JEA's long-term disability plan; otherwise, the term "Disability" means a physical or mental incapacity as a result of which Employee becomes unable to continue to perform Employee's essential job functions, with or without reasonable accommodation, for four consecutive months.

- 3.1.4 If Employee's employment is terminated by JEA for Cause, by Employee without Good Reason, or as a result of Employee's death or Disability, then (a) Employee shall be paid all amounts and shall receive all benefits earned through the date of termination of employment, and (b) all future compensation to which Employee would otherwise be entitled and all future benefits for which Employee would otherwise be eligible shall cease and terminate as of the date of termination, except that (c) Employee shall be entitled to all vested benefits, to the right to continuation of benefits to the extent provided by applicable benefits plans, COBRA, and other applicable law, and to all other rights provided by applicable law.
- If Employee's employment is terminated by JEA without Cause or by Employee for 3.1.5 "Good Reason" then, subject to Employee's compliance with the covenants set forth in this Agreement and Employee's execution and non-revocation of the release of claims substantially in the form of Exhibit B attached hereto, (a) Employee shall be paid all amounts and shall receive all benefits earned through the date of termination of employment, (b) JEA shall pay Employee a lump sum payment equal to twenty (20) weeks of the current Annual Base Salary, less applicable taxes and deductions (such payment will be made within thirty (30) days of the date Employee's termination occurs), (c) Employee shall become fully vested in any unvested amounts contributed on his behalf to any available retirement plan that may then be in effect to the extent allowable under the terms of the applicable plan and applicable law, (d) if Employee makes a timely and effective election to continue health insurance coverage under COBRA, then JEA shall pay directly to its COBRA provider the COBRA premiums necessary to continue Employee's coverage (and coverage for Employee's covered dependents) under COBRA for a period of twenty (20) weeks following the end of the month in which the termination occurs, (e) Subsection 3.1.6 shall become operative, and JEA and Employee shall comply with Subsection 3.1.6, and (f) Employee shall be entitled to all other vested benefits, to all additional rights to continuation of benefits to the extent provided by applicable benefits plans, COBRA, and other applicable law, and to all other rights provided by applicable law.
- 3.1.6 JEA and Employee further agree that if, during the first six (6) years following the Effective Date, Employee's employment is terminated by JEA without Cause, or by Employee for "Good Reason" then, beginning on the first Monday after the effective date of termination of Employee's employment with JEA, Employee shall serve as a consultant to JEA for a period of twelve (12) months in accordance with the terms of the Separation and Transition Agreement substantially in the form of Exhibit B attached hereto.

SECTION IV – MISCELLANEOUS:

- 4.1 **Eligibility to Work in the United States**. Employee has provided previously to JEA the appropriate documentation to verify Employee's authorization to work in the United States.
- 4.2 **Governing Law; Binding Effect; Amendment**. This Agreement shall be interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, and shall be binding on JEA's

successors (including any organization that succeeds to substantially all of the assets and business of JEA) and assigns, and the term "JEA" whenever used in this Agreement shall mean and include any such successor or assign. This Agreement shall not be assignable or transferable by Employee or his beneficiaries or legal representatives. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of the death of Employee, payments that otherwise would have been made to Employee shall instead be provided to Employee's estate. No amendment or modification shall be effective unless in writing by the parties, including the approval by the Board.

- 4.3 **Savings Clause**. Employee's present benefits and rights are preserved, including but not limited to accrued service credits, accrued leave, and accrued incentive compensation carried forward in accordance with existing policies and procedures.
- 4.4 **Public Records and Open Meetings (Sunshine) Requirements**. Employee will become familiar, with the assistance of JEA's staff and JEA's legal counsel, with the unique obligations and parameters of the State of Florida's public records and sunshine act laws, in order that JEA maintain its record of compliance with such laws.
- 4.5 **Legal Counsel**. Employee shall be entitled to legal counsel from or approved by the Office of General Counsel, paid for by JEA in a prompt and current manner as provided in Section 111.07, Florida Statutes, as necessary if Employee is a defendant participant in a lawsuit against JEA for actions that occurred during period of employment with JEA, excepting where a court has adjudicated Employee as having committed intentional tort or torts.
- Indemnification. Pursuant to Section 768.28(9)(a), Florida Statutes, Employee is not personally 4.6 liable in any action for any injury or damage suffered as a result of any act, event, or omission of action in the scope of her or his employment or function. JEA hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Employee harmless from any and all claims, to the fullest extent permitted by Sections 111.07, 111.071 and 768.28(9)(a), Florida Statutes, and other applicable law. Without limiting the scope of this Subsection 4.6, which the parties agree shall be construed as broadly as permitted by applicable law, JEA's agreement to indemnify, defend and hold employee harmless includes claims arising out of the exercise of (or failure to exercise) Employee's duties and responsibilities to JEA, and to all other acts entitled to indemnification pursuant to Sections 111.07, 111.071 and 768.28(9)(a), Florida Statutes. If Employee's claim for indemnification is one for which indemnification is provided by Sections 111.07, 111.071 and 768.28(9)(a), Florida Statutes, or by other applicable law, then Employee shall be entitled to the benefits and protections of this Subsection 4.6 notwithstanding (i) any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, (ii) termination of Employee's employment, regardless of the reason for or circumstances surrounding said termination, or (iii) the termination of this Agreement.
- 4.7 **Confidentiality**. Employee agrees and acknowledges that, in the course of Employee's employment with JEA, Employee may learn trade secrets and other proprietary information of JEA. For purposes of this Agreement, "trade secrets" means any information protected by Florida's Trade Secrets Act, and "proprietary information" means any information obtained during the course of Employee's employment with JEA the disclosure of which would reasonably be expected to create a material risk of harm to JEA's legitimate business interests. JEA agrees and acknowledges that, in the course of Employee's employment with JEA, JEA may learn

confidential information about Employee's finances and other personal matters. Accordingly, Employee agrees that Employee will not, during or after Employee's employment with JEA, disclose any of JEA's trade secrets or other proprietary information, except in performance of Employee's duties as an Employee of JEA, and JEA agrees that it will not, during or after Employee's employment with JEA, disclose any confidential information about Employee. However, nothing in this Agreement or in this Subsection 4.7 shall impose or be construed to impose any limitation that is contrary to applicable law or applicable court order, or to limit the parties' opportunity to agree in the future to permit disclosures of information otherwise made confidential by this Subsection 4.7.

- 4.8 **Non-disparagement**. Employee agrees not to disparage JEA, its officers or its Board members, and JEA agrees not to disparage Employee, except that nothing in this Agreement or in this Subsection 4.8 shall preclude either Employee or JEA from making truthful statements in legal proceedings, to preclude Employee from providing information to or initiating or participating in a proceeding before any federal, state or local administrative agency, or to impose any limitation that is contrary to applicable law or applicable court order.
- 4.9 **Authority**. The person executing and delivering this Agreement on behalf of JEA is an authorized officer, director or agent of JEA with full power and authority to bind JEA. Upon execution and delivery of this Agreement by JEA, this Agreement shall constitute the legal, valid and binding obligation of JEA.
- 4.10 **Execution**. This Agreement shall not become a binding and enforceable contract until signed by Employee, the Chair of JEA's Board of Directors, JEA's Chief Financial Officer and JEA's Chief Legal Officer. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to constitute an original, and which together, when signed by Employee, the Chair, the Chief Financial Officer and the Chief Legal Officer, shall constitute a single, legally binding contract.
- 4.11 **Entire Agreement**. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, both oral and written, between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement.
- 4.12 **Compliance with Sections 409A** / **457**. JEA intends that all payments provided under this Agreement be exempt from, or comply with, the requirements of Sections 409A and 457 of the Code and any guidance promulgated under Sections 409A / 457 of the Code (collectively, "Sections 409A / 457") so that none of the payments or benefits will be subject to the additional tax imposed under Sections 409A / 457, and any ambiguities in this Agreement will be interpreted in accordance with this intent. No payment or benefits to be paid to Employee, if any, under this Agreement or otherwise, when considered together with any other severance payments or separation benefits that are considered deferred compensation under Sections 409A / 457 will be paid or otherwise provided until Employee has a separation from service within the meaning of Sections 409A / 457. Each severance payment, installment, and benefit payable under Section 3 of this Agreement is intended to constitute a separate payment for purposes of U.S. Treasury Regulation Section 1.409A-2(b)(2).

All expenses or other reimbursements under this Agreement that would constitute nonqualified deferred compensation subject to Sections 409A / 457, (i) shall be paid on or prior to the last day of the taxable year following the taxable year in which such expenses were incurred by Employee, (ii) no such reimbursement or expenses eligible for reimbursement in any taxable year shall in any way affect Employee's right to reimbursement of any other expenses eligible for reimbursement in any other taxable year, and (iii) Employee's right to reimbursement shall not be subject to liquidation in exchange for any other benefit.

- 4.13 Confidential Disclosure in Reporting Violations of Law or in Court Filings. Employee acknowledges and JEA agrees that Employee may disclose confidential information in confidence directly or indirectly to federal, state, or local government officials, including but not limited to the Department of Justice, the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Congress, and any agency Inspector General or to an attorney, for the sole purpose of reporting or investigating a suspected violation of law or regulation or making other disclosures that are protected under the whistleblower provisions of state or federal laws or regulations. Employee may also disclose confidential information in a document filed in a lawsuit or other proceeding, but only if the filing is made under seal. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to conflict with federal law protecting confidential disclosures of a trade secret to the government or in a court filing, 18 U.S.C. § 1833(b), or to create liability for disclosures of confidential information that are expressly allowed by 18 U.S.C. § 1833(b).
- 4.14 **Notices**. For purposes of this Agreement, notices, demands and all other communications provided for in this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given when received if delivered in person, the next business day if delivered by overnight commercial courier (e.g., Federal Express), or the third business day if mailed by United States certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, to the following addresses:

If to JEA, to:

JEA 21 West Church Street Jacksonville, FL 32202

If to Employee, to:

Aaron F. Zahn at the address on file with JEA

Either party may change its address for notices in accordance with this Subsection 4.14 by providing written notice of such change to the other party.

- 4.15 **Survival**. The provisions of this Agreement that are intended to survive this Agreement and Employee's termination of employment shall survive in accordance with their terms.
- 4.16 **Severability**. If any provision of this Agreement becomes or is deemed invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any applicable jurisdiction by reason of the scope, extent or duration of its

coverage, then such provision shall be deemed amended to the minimum extent necessary to conform to applicable law so as to be valid and enforceable or, if such provision cannot be so amended without materially altering the intention of the parties, then such provision shall be stricken and the remainder of this Agreement (as applicable) shall continue in full force and effect.

- 4.17 **Waiver**. Any failure of Employee to comply with any of his obligations under this Agreement may be waived only in writing signed by JEA. Any failure of JEA to comply with any of its obligations under this Agreement may be waived only in writing signed by Employee. No waiver of any breach, failure, right or remedy contained in or granted by the provisions of this Agreement shall constitute a continuing waiver of a subsequent or other breach, failure, right or remedy, unless the writing so specifies.
- 4.18 **Compliance with Applicable Laws**. No provision of this Agreement shall be deemed to violate applicable law and this Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with this intent.
- Arbitration. Except for suits seeking injunctive relief or specific performance or as otherwise 4.19 prohibited by applicable law, the parties hereby agree that any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of, connected with and/or otherwise relating to this Agreement and the arbitrability of any controversy or claim relating hereto shall be finally settled by binding arbitration. The parties hereby knowingly and voluntarily waive any rights that they may have to a jury trial for any such disputes, controversies or claim. The parties agree to resolve any dispute arising out of this Agreement before the American Arbitration Association (the "AAA") in accordance with the AAA's then existing National Rules of Resolution of Employment Disputes. The arbitration shall be administered by the AAA and the hearing shall be conducted in Duval County in the State of Florida before a neutral arbitrator, who must have been admitted to the practice of law for at least the last ten (10) years (the "Arbitrator"). Each party further agrees to pay its or his own arbitration costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses, unless otherwise required by the AAA's then-existing arbitration rules. The Arbitrator shall issue an opinion within thirty (30) days of the final arbitration hearing and shall be authorized to award reasonable attorneys' fees to the prevailing party, which decision of the Arbitrator shall be final, conclusive, unappealable and binding on the parties. Subject to applicable law, the arbitration proceeding and any and all related awards, relief or findings shall be confidential, except that any arbitration award may be filed in a court of competent jurisdiction by either party for the purpose of enforcing the award.]

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Employment Agreement on the day and year above first written.

ATTEST:	JEA
Your (April Green, Chair Date: 7/23/2019
WITNESSES:	
Gardi Jaylor	A area F 7th F-4vl
Jouth flashif	Aaron F. Zahn, Employee Date: 7/23/2019
duly authorized, and provision has been made	templated by the foregoing Agreement has been for the payment of the moneys provided therein
to be paid in respect of Fiscal Year 2019/2020.	Who -
Approved:	Ryan Wannemacher, Chief Financial Officer
Mille	
Lynne Rhode, Chief Legal Officer	

EXHIBIT A

Position Profile

Position Title

Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer (CEO)

Location

Jacksonville, Florida

Reports To

This position reports directly to the JEA Board of Directors (the "Board"), comprised of seven members appointed by the Jacksonville Mayor, confirmed by City Council, who serve staggered terms.

Reporting Structure

Current Reporting Structure under the CEO:

- President & Chief Operating Officer
- Chief Financial Officer
- Chief Public & Shareholders Affairs Officer
- Chief Administrative Officer
- Chief Innovations and Transformation Officer
- Chief Information Officer

Position Summary

This individual will be a forward-thinking, innovative leader capable of conducting a strategic review of JEA and the industry landscape to establish the long-term plans and objectives ensuring JEA will be relevant and agile to adapt and thrive for decades to come. The Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer ("CEO" henceforth) will be responsible for establishing the overall direction of JEA, leading the business and overall activities of the organization, and ensuring near and long-term financial success and sustainability. The CEO will be tasked with identifying new lines of business and revenue sources for JEA as well as establishing a culture of continuous improvement and commercial success, always seeking ways to improve efficiency and profitability.

The CEO will design the appropriate organizational structure to support this strategy and is responsible for ensuring that the organization attracts and retains a diverse mix of talent with the leadership, operational, and commercial skills to drive a culture of internal and external innovation, process excellence, and risk management.

In addition to working closely with the Board and his Executive Management Team, the CEO will also work with public officials, customers, industry leaders, suppliers, the financial community, and environmental groups to ensure JEA continues to meet or exceed its objectives in the safest, most reliable and cost effective manner.

Responsibilities

Provide strategic leadership for the organization by developing and

implementing the strategic vision that outlines the long-term role of JEA in the Jacksonville metro, the State of Florida, and the utility industry as a whole. Working across the stakeholder community, the CEO will conduct a detailed assessment of business including its current objectives, market opportunities for business line expansion and revenue growth, operational delivery capabilities, and customer service to develop the near and long-term goals of JEA.

Pivotal to the strategic plan developed will be the identification of potential additional revenue streams including competitive and retail offerings such as retail solar, energy efficiency services and equipment sales and/or leasing, leveraging JEA's Dark Fiber and other infrastructure assets, electrification of Jacksonville's transportation fleet, gas to electric energy conversions, etc.

- In support of the business strategy developed, design and implement the appropriate organizational structure to support a nimble, collaborative, and innovative culture and enhanced delivery capabilities. Utilize new-to-JEA collaboration and workflow initiatives (idea generation forums, customer feedback reviews, internal/external think tanks, etc.) to create a consistent internal engine idea generation for growth and improvement.
- Establish the appropriate policies to support the business strategy that enable creativity, diversity, and commercial growth while also protecting the assets, people, and information of JEA and those it serves.
- Facilitate stakeholder communication of strategy to gain buy-in; clearly and continuously articulate the business strategy/direction to the Board of Directors, regulators, senior management team and all employees.
- Effectively communicate risk and opportunity to facilitate decisionmaking, prioritization and measurement of operating performance against plan.
- Represent JEA with its major customers, the financial community, the public, and other stakeholders including local, state, and national forums.
- Manage company operations to ensure operational efficiency, safety, quality service and cost-effective use of resources. Identify and implement ongoing financial and operational improvements.
- Define and execute a workforce development plan to attract and engage a high performing team with the skills and competencies

necessary to accomplish the goals of JEA today and in the future. Identify and mentor future leaders for the organization, creating a workplace of safe, reliable, cost-effective service with excellent customer experience.

- Enhance and maintain relationships with key constituents across the region and the industry including elected officials, industry leaders, suppliers, environmental groups and customers. Communicate effectively to stakeholder groups with messaging appropriate for the audience.
- Define and oversee JEA's Disaster Preparedness Plan and ensure the appropriate training, logistics plan, and communication equipment are in place to respond to emergency/disaster situations.
- Lead public policy and public affairs activity, serving as the primary spokesperson for the agency locally, regionally and nationally.
- Increase understanding of the role of JEA in economic development efforts across the region. Participate actively in legislative and regulatory initiatives regionally and nationally.
- Promote strong fiscal accountability and responsibility.
- Develop a culture of productivity, diversity, efficiency, flexibility, and accountability to customers. Help JEA continue to evolve its internal development capabilities and be a top employer of choice with a diverse employment base with varying backgrounds.

EXHIBIT B

Separation and Transition Agreement